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CITY COUNCIL 
February 5th, 2013 
Michele Smith 
Ward 43 
Finance 

Senior Citizen's Sewer Refund 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 3-12-050 ofthe Municipal Code of Chicago the 
following persons are hereby entitled to a Fifty Dollar ($50.00) Senior Citizens 
Sewer Charge Refund to be mailed to the premises listed below: 

Last Name First Name Address Unit Zip 
Blumstein Rita 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1606 60614 
Brandt Kermit A. 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29AC 60614 
Davidson John B. 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 3A 60614 
Lewin Philip M. 1555 N. Astor St 18NE 60610 
Toomey Timothy C. 1623 N. Larrabee St. 60614 
Klein Jean L. 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 12C 60610 
Kelly Kevin P. 1335 N. Astor St 3A 60610 
Frost John A. 1960 N. Lincoln ParkW. 2007 60614 
Buttita Vera 1430 N. Astor St 9A 60610 
Parkin Louise 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Einhorn William A. 1555 N. Astor St 31W 60610 
Pfleger David 1255 N. State Pkwy 3A 60610 
Straus Henry H. 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 21G 60610 
Lucich Dragana L. 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 27F 60610 
Hendricksen Joyce A. 1325 N. State Pkwy 16F 60610 
Forman Ruth G. 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Groark Mary 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 6A 60610 
Silverman Howard B. 1335 N. Astor St. 12A 60610 
Major Marilyn N. 2043A N. Halsted St. 60614 
Radovanov Mirjana 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 16E 60614 
Glickman Diane 1660 N. Lakeview Ave. 1902 60614 
Domuray Dorothy L. 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 2302 60614 
Svoboda Raymond 1660 N. Lasalle St 2801 60614 
Raab Edith E. 2020 N. Lincoln ParkW. 24F 60614 
Hoel Sherry K. 1960 N. Lincoln ParkW. 707 60614 
Simonian Sara 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29D 60610 
Clickener Patricia A. 2020 N. Lincoln ParkW. 25G 60614 
MaIek Molly C. 21298 N. Lincoln Ave. 60614 
Marcus Sheldeon H. 322 W. Belden Ave. 2E 60614 
Fedoronko Constance M. 1636 N.Wells St 906 60614 
Anderson Judith M. 2317 N. Cambridge Ave. 2N 60614 
VanderVoort Stephen H. 2043 N. Halsted St. 60614 
Bier Barbara L. 2229 N. Bissell St. 1E 60614 
Panagakis George P. 2333 N. Geneva Tr. 6B 60614 
McNeil Susanna M. 1641 N. Vine St 60614 



Petacque Judy M. 309 W. Eugenie St. 60614 
Rambaud Andre L. 1850 N. Clark St 2810 60614 
Konrath Marilyn C. 1636 N.Wells St 2501 60614 
Adilman Ronald 1818 N. Sedgwick St 60614 
Metcalf Adrienne G. 1660 N. LaSalle St 3105 60614 
Perkovich, Jr. Mark J. 1660 N. LaSalle St 2002 60614 
Cowhey William P. 1325 N. State Pkwy 5E 60610 
Bernstein Dorothy H. 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Hon/vitz Robert C. 1636 N.Wells St 1007 60614 
McCourt Sandra J. 1960 N. Lincoln Pkwy 811 60614 
Alberts Donna M. 1636 N. Wells St. 1004 60614 
Kessler Morton 1749 N. Wells St 420 60614 
Werhane Patrica H. 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 4E 60614 
Desamero Jose 2629 N. Hampden Ct. 207 60614 
Sussman Arthur M. 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 18E 60614 
Lanksky Marvin S. 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 3401 60614 
Melchior Helen H. 1242 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Levine Baruch 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 5C-S 60610 
Boniecki Joseph M. 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 14CS 60610 
Lustman Hannah T. 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr 60610 
Gabriele Weissenberger 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr 60610 
Halpern Edith 1660 N. LaSalle St 1001 60614 
Edlis Estelle 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 18B 60610 
Sheats Letitia 1636 N.Wells St 406 60614 
Brophy Corinne 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 2001 60614 
Klein Catherine 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29-D 60610 
Micaletti Patricia 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 1308 60614 
Tadman Gloria M. 1300 N. lakeshore Dr. 14C 60610 
Wollman Jack 1325 N. State Pkwy 20A 60610 
Antelo Joseph 1350 N. Astor St 4D 60610 
McClain Carole 345 W. Fullerton Pkwy 1102 60614 
Brave Jacqueline C. 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6F 60610 
Belskey John C. 1960 Lincoln Park West 2408 60614 
Bazer Samuel 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr 30A 60610 
Berstein Alice 1731 N. Bissel St. 60614 
Murray Leota A. 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 4005 60614 
Holleb Doris 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 4210 60614 
Cashman Thomas J. 1540 N. Lake Shore Dr. 4-South 60610 
Bielski Pauline 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 2101 60614 
Young Joann 2020 Lincoln Park West 24J 60614 
Plotkin Diane 2650 Lakeview Ave. 3910 60614 
Tecklenburg Walter F. 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1004 60614 
Klucinskas John 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 24G 60610 
Levinthal Hazel J. 1555 N. Astor St 24SE 60610 
Edwards Leslie V. 1660 N. LaSalle Dr. 2009 60614 
Tardy Eileen 2144 N. Lincoln Park 

West 
5D 60614 

Caminer Mr. and Mrs. 
Morris 

2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1603 60614 



Ozag Linda 1960 N. Lincoln Park 
West 

2304 60614 

Fenech Mr. and Mrs. 
Edmond 

2336 N. Commonwealth 
Ave. 

412 60614 

Fisher Eugene 2626 N. Lakeview Ave 4103 60614 
Todd Michael L. 2020 Lincoln Park West 16F 60614 
Hart Wilbur D. 345 W. Fullerton Pkwy 2302 60614 
Stodolsky Susan 2440 N. Lakeview Ave 9E 60614 
Niedelson Martin 2650 N. Lakeview Ave 810 60614 
Hackett Merilyn M. 1850 N. Clark St 1605 60614 
Ritchie Diana 1660 N. LaSalle Dr. 2805 60614 
Levy Ann M. 12410 N. Lake Shore Dr 13B 60610 
Stefancie Michael F. 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 13CS 60610 
Gottlieb Evelyn 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6b-s 60610 
Snider Mr. and Mrs. 

Dennis 
1212 N. Lake Shore Dr 110B-S 60610 

Smith Janis 1960 N. Lincoln Park 
West 

2208 60614 

Kubala Ruth 1660 N. LaSalle Dr 3601 60614 
Breymeyer Diane 1960 N. Lincoln Park 

West 
608 60614 

Groom Carol 1660 N. LaSalle Dr 1703 60614 
Upshaw Herschel T. 2020 N. Lincoln Park 

West 
18F 60614 

Boden Hans 2500 N. Lakeview Ave 3101 60614 
Russel Wayne 842 W. Chalmers PI. 60614 
Najberg Beth 1325 N. State Pkwy 6E 60610 
Rabun Karen M. 1632 N. Hudson Ave. 9 60614 
Machl-Smith Nina 1120 N. Lake Shore Dr 12C 60611 
StrobI Walter 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 312 60614 
Nesti Mary Alice 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 506 60614 
Cooper Margaret 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr 20D 60610 
Blltstein Barbara 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 2703 60614 
Dick Azile 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 703 60614 
Peschon Mary K. 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 204 60614 
Solomon Minnie Dabrin 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 60614 
Valleau Marie 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 809 60614 
Welling Diane M. 1325 N. State Pkwy 10F 60610 
Zussman Hedy 1325 N. State Pkwy 21F 60610 
Saxon Joyce 55 E. Pearson St. 2403 60611 
Dunn Joyce 1325 N. State Pkwy 5C 60610 
Nadler Norbert 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr 8D 60610 
Sobeck Erika 2754 N. Hampden Ct. 1307 60614 
Johnston Kathy 1350 N. Astor St 6D 60610 
O'Connor Virginia E. 1419 N. State Pkwy 503 60610 
Passman Anne 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr 12D 60610 
Wherry Helen R. 1 E. Schiller St. 5D 60610 
Albertson David E. 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr 17AC 60610 
Tatley Selma 1313 N. Ritchie Ct 704 60610 



White Ida 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr 17C 60610 
Meyer Norma 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6B 60610 
Meyer Mary 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr 24A 60610 
Putman Richard H. 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29A 60610 
Jacobs Terri C. 1335 N. Astor St 14A 60610 
Mosser Judith P. 1850 N. Clark St 3007 60614 
Kirk Gordon 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 20C 60610 
Klein Sanford D. 2500 N. Lakeview Apt 3304 60614 
Niesse Bob 2020 N. Lincoln Park 

West 
15F 60614 

Martin Rose 1960 N. Lincoln Park 
West 

1612 60614 

Schlacks Ronald 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 3104 60614 
Kuzmickas Virginia 1850 N. Clark St 404 60614 
Buchanan Robert R. 1911 N. Larrabee St 60614 
Corcoran Sue 1960 N. Lincoln Park 

West 
1708 60614 

Bier Barbara 2229 N. Bissel St. IE 60614 
Ortiz Elizabeth M. 2740 N. Pine Grove Ave. 5H 60614 
Mankowski Georgia 1445 N. State Pkwy 2004 60610 
Zwieg Rosette 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 1704 60614 
Mayer Nan W. 1335 N. Astor St 60610 
Jacks Marina 1335 N. Astor St 8B 60610 
Simmons Eleanor 1440 Lake Shore Dr. 10A 60610 
Jones Patricia 1313 N. Ritchie Ct 803 60610 
Bloom Marceline 1325 N. State Pkwy 60610 
Gingerella Leonard 2030 N. Sedgwick St. M 60614 
Angliongto Florence L. 400 W. Deming PI. 80 60614 
Dunne Joyce W. 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 4D 60614 
Stenson Michael P. 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1905 60614 

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon Its passage and publication. 

Michele Smith 

Alderman, 43rd Ward 



CITY COUNCIL 
February 5th, 2013 
Michele Smith 
Ward 43 
Finance 

Senior Citizen's Sewer Refund 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 3-12-050 of the Municipal Code of Chicago the following 
persons are hereby entitled to a Fifty Dollar ($50.00) Senior Citizens Sewer Charge 
Refund to be mailed to the premises listed below: 

Last Name First Name Address Unit Zip 

Kazemek Edward A. 2400 N Lakeview Ave 1904 60614 
Lamet Jerome S. 1 E. Schiller St 16C 60610 
Harris Barbara 714 W Webster Ave 2E 60614 
Bogan, Jr. Ralph 2500 N. Lakeview 3103 60614 
Field Dona 1515 N Astor St 22C 60610 
Blankenship Marshall L. 1555 N Astor 12NE 60610 
Cook Matthew D. 2650 Lakeview Ave 60614 
Kuhn William 2400 N. Lakeview Ave 2002 60614 
Raedeke Ronald A. 857 W Chalmers PI 60614 
Kleeberg Eileen 2626 N Lakeview Ave 3503 60614 
Relcin Judith 1671 Mission Hills Rd 202 60062 
Nelsen Judith C. 2650 N. Lakeview Ave 1002 60614 
Casson Wendy 2124 N. Hudson 303 60614 
Manos Anna 1255 N. State Pkwy 8H 60610 
Dillon Gordon M. 2500 Lakeview Ave 1202 60614 
Reed Mary L. 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr 22E 60610 
Marks Sally 1313 N. Ritchie Ct 2001 60610 
Glickman Leslie N. 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 11B 60610 
Merker Elliott 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 21B' 60610 



SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication. 

Michele Smith 

Alderman, 43rd Ward 



CITY COUNCIL 
February 5th, 2013 
Michele Smith 
Ward 43 
Finance 

Senior Citizen's Sewer Refund 

SECTION 1. Pursuant to Section 3-12-050 ofthe Municipal Code of Chicago the following 
persons are hereby entitled to a Fifty Dollar ($50.00) Senior Citizens Sewer Charge 
Refund to be mailed to the premises listed below: 

Last Name First Name Address Unit Zip 

Kirk Gordon 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 20C 60610 
Mosser Judith 1850 N. Clark St 3007 60614 
Jacobs Terri 1335 N. Astor St 14A 60610 
Putnam Richard 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29A 60610 
Meyer Mary Beth 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 24A 60610 
Meyer Norma 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6B 60610 
White Ida 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 17C 60610 
Dunn Joyce 1325 N. State Pkwy. 5C 60610 
Tecklenburg Walter 2626 N. Lakeview 1004 60614 
Kluckinskas John 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 24G 60614 
Levinthal Hazel 1555 N. Astor 24SE 60610 
Edwards Leslie 1660 N. LaSalle 2009 60614 
Tardy Eileen 2144 N. Lincoln Park West 5D 60614 
Caminer Morris 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1603 60614 
Ozag Linda 1960 N. Lincoln Park West 2304 60614 
Fenech Margery 2336 N. Commonwealth 412 60614 
Fisher Eugene 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 4103 60614 
Todd Michael 2020 Lincoln Park West 16F 60614 
Hart Wilbur 345 W. Fullerton Pkwy 2302 60614 
Stodolsky Susan 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 9E 60614 
Niedelson Martin 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 810 60614 
Hackett Merilyn 1850 N. Clark St. 1605 .60614 
Ritchie Diana 1660 N. LaSalle Dr. 2805 60614 
Levy Ann Magad 1240 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Stefancie Michael 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 13CS 60610 
Gottlieb Evelyn 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6B-S 60610 
Snider Dennis 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 10BS 60610 
Smith Janice 1960 Lincoln Park West 2208 60614 



Kubala Mary Ruth 1660 N. LaSalle St 3601 60614 
Breymeyer Dianne 1960 Lincoln Park West 608 60614 
Groom Carol 1660 N. LaSalle 1703 60614 
Nadler Norbert 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 8D 60610 
Sobeck Erika 2754 N. Hampden Ct. 1307 60614 
Rose Martin 1960 N. Lincoln Park West 1612 60614 

Schlacks Ronald 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 3104 60614 
Kuzmickas Virginia 1850 N. Clark St 404 60614 
Buchanan Robert 1911 N. Larrabee 60614 
Corcoran Mary Sue 1960 Lincoln Park West 1708 60614 
Bier Barbara 2229 N. Bissel IE 60614 
Ortiz Elizabeth 2740 N. Pine Grove Ave. 5H 60614 
Mankowski Georgia 1445 N. State Pkwy. 2004 60610 
Zwieg Rosette 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 1704 60614 
Sanford Klein 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 3304 60614 
Edlis Estelle 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 18B 60610 
Sheats Lettia 1636 N.Wells 406 60614 
Brophy Corinne 2500 N. Lakeview 60614 
Klein Catherine 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29D 60610 
Micaletti Patricia 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 1308 60614 
Tadman Gloria 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 14C 60610 
Wollman Jack 1325 N. State Pkwy. 20A 60610 
Antelo Joseph 1350 N. Astor 4D 60610 
McClain Carole 345 W. Fullerton Pkwy 1102 60614 
Brave Jacqueline 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 6F 60610 
Belsky John 1960 N. Lincoln Park West 2408 60614 
Bazer Samuel 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 30A 60610 
Bernstein Alice 1731 N. Bissell St 60614 
Murray Leota 2650 N. Lakeview 4005 60614 
Johnston Kathleen 1350 N. Astor St. 6D 60610 
Holleb Doris 2650 Lakeview Ave. 4209-10 60614 
Cashman Thomas 1540 N. Lake Shore Dr. 4 60610 
Bielski Pauline 2500 Lakeview 60614 
Young JoAnn 2020 Lincoln Park West 24J 60614 
Plotkin Diane 2650 Lakeview Ave. 3910 60614 
Upshaw Herschel 2020 N. Lincoln Park West 18F 60614 
Boden Hans 2500 N. Lakeview Ave. 3101 60614 
Russell Wayne 842 W. Chalmers PI. 60614 
Smith Nina 1120 N. Lake Shore Dr. 12C 60611 
Rabun Karen 1632 N. Hudson Ave. 9 60614 
Niesse Robert 2020 N. Lincoln Park West 15F 60614 



Zussman Hedy 1325 N. State Pkwy. 21F 60610 
Welling Diane 1325 N. State Pkwy. 10F 60610 
Valleau Marie 2400 Lakeview 809 60614 
Solomon Minnie Dabrin 2400 Lakeview 60614 
Peshon Mary 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 204 60614 
Dick Azile 2400 N.. Lakeview 703 60614 
Blistein Barbara 2500 N. Lakeview 2703 60614 
Cooper Margaret 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 20D 60610 
Nesti Mary Alice 2400 N. Lakeview Ave. 506 60614 
StobI Walter 2400 N. Lakeview 312 60614 
Mayer Nan 1335 N. Astor St 60610 
Stenson Michael 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1905 60614 
Jacks Marina 1335 N. Astor St 8B 60610 
Simmons Eleanor 1440 Lake Shore Dr. 10A 60610 
Jones Patricia 1313 N. Ritchie Court 803 60610 
Bloom Marceline 1325 N. State Pkwy. 60610 
Gingerella Leonard 2030 N. Sedgwick St. M 60614 
Angliongto Florence 400 W. Deming PI. 80 60614 
Dunne Joyce 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 4D 60614 
Halpern Edith 1660 N. LaSalle 1001 60614 
Weissenberger Gabriele 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Lustman Hannah 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Boniecki Joseph 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 14Cs 60610 
Levine Baruch 1212 N. Lake Shore Dr. 5C-S 60610 
Melchior Helen 1242 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Lansky Marvin 2650 N. Lakeview Ave. 3401 60614 
Sussman Arthur 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 18E 60614 
Desamero Jose 2629 N. Hampden Ct 207 60614 
Werhane Patricia 2440 N. Lakeview Ave. 4E 60614 
Kessler Morton 1749 N.Wells 420 60614 
Alberts Donna 1636 N.Wells 1004 60614 
McCourt Sandra 1960 M. Lincoln Parkway 811 60614 
Horwitz Robert 1636 N.Wells St 1007 60610 
Bernstein Dorothy 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Cowhey. William 1325 N. State Pkwy. 5E 60610 
Perkovich Mark 1660 N. LaSalle Dr. 2002 60614 
Metcalf Adrienne 1660 N. LaSalle Dr. 3105 60614 
Adilman Ronald 1818 N. Sedgwick St 60614 
Konrath Marilyn 1636 N.Wells St 2501 60614 
Petacque Judy 309 W. Eugenie St. 60614 
McNeil Susanna 1641 N. Vine St 60614 



Panagakis George 2333 N. Geneva Terrace 6B 60614 

Blumstein Rita 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 1606 60614 
Brandt Kermit 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29AC 60610 

Davidson John 2440 Lakeview Ave. 3A 60614 

Lewin Philip 1555 N. Astor 18NE 60610 . 
Toomey Timothy 1623 N. Larrabee St 60614 
Klein Jean 1300 N. Lake Shore Dr. 12C 60610 

Kelly Kevin 1335 N. Astor St 3A 60610 
Frost John 1960 N. Lincoln Park West 2007 60614 
Buttita Vera 1430 N. Astor St 9A 60610 
Parkin Louise 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Einhorn. William 1555 N. Astor 31W 60610 
Pfleger David 1255 N. State Pkwy. 3A 60610 
Straus Henry 1550 N. Lake Shore Dr. 21G 60610 
Lucich Dragana 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 27F 60610 
Hendrickson Joyce 1325 N. State Pkwy. 16F 60610 
Forman Ruth 1440 Lake Shore Dr. 60610 
Groark Mary 1310 N. Ritchie Ct 6A 60610 
Silverman Howard 1335 N. Astor St. 12A 60610 
Major Marilyn 2043 N. Halsted 60614 
Radovanov Mirjana 2440 N. Lakeview 16E 60614 
Glickman Diane 1660 N. LaSalle St 1902 60614 
Domuray Dorothy 2626 N. Lakeview Ave. 2302 60614 
Svoboda Raymond 1660 N. LaSalle St 2801 60614 
Raab Edith 2020 N. Lincoln Park West 24F 60614 
Hoel Sherry 1960 N. Lincoln Park West 707 60614 
Simonian Sara 1440 N. Lake Shore Dr. 29D 60610 
Clickener Patricia 2020 N. Lincoln Park Wset 25G 60614 
MaIek Molly 2129 N. Lincoln Ave. 60614 
Marcus Sheldon 322 W. Belden Ave. 2E 60614 
Fedoronko Constance 1636 N.Wells St 60614 
Anderson Judith 2317 N. Cambridge 2N 60614 
Vandervoot Stephen 2043 N. Halsted 60614 
Bier Barbara 2229 N. Bissell St 60614 





SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect upon its passage and publication. 

Michele Smith 

Alderman, 43rd Ward 


